Average   $ 167.95   $ 161.59   3.9%   77.0%   75.5%   1.5%  $ 129.40   $ 122.04   6.0%   26.23%   25.26%   97 bps

Comparable
Total/Weighted
Average (4)   $ 168.96   $ 162.47   4.0%   77.5%   76.1%   1.4%  $ 130.94   $ 123.60   5.9%   26.22%   25.29%   93 bps

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2011.
(2) The hotel reports results on a monthly basis. The data presented is based upon the Company’s reporting calendar and includes the months of January

through August.
(3) The hotel was sold on March 23, 2012. The 2011 operating results presented are for the ownership period comparable to the Company’s 2012 ownership

period.
(4) The comparable total excludes the three hotels sold on March 23, 2012.

2

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Third Quarter 2012 (1)
   Plus:   Plus:   Plus:   Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss)  Depreciation
Interest
Expense

Non-Cash Adjustments
(2)   Hotel Adjusted EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta  $ 3,174   $ 459   $ 280   $ —   $ —   $ 739
Westin Atlanta North (3)  $ 4,130   $ 791   $ 448   $ —   $ —   $ 1,239
Bethesda Marriott Suites  $ 3,297   $ (1,126)  $ 478   $ —   $ 1,433   $ 785
Boston Westin (3)  $ 19,258   $ 3,173   $ 1,927   $ —   $ 2   $ 5,102
Hilton Boston Downtown (3)  $ 7,546   $ 2,266   $ 1,062   $ —   $ —   $ 3,328
Hilton Burlington (3)  $ 4,726   $ 1,826   $ 422   $ —   $ —   $ 2,248
Renaissance Charleston  $ 2,376   $ 404   $ 355   $ —   $ (29)  $ 730
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea (3)  $ 3,244   $ 910   $ 437   $ —   $ —   $ 1,347
Chicago Marriott  $ 22,227   $ (650)  $ 3,247   $ 3,015   $ (365)  $ 5,247
Chicago Conrad (3)  $ 7,956   $ 2,286   $ 787   $ —   $ —   $ 3,073
Courtyard Denver Downtown (3)  $ 2,564   $ 1,002   $ 237   $ —   $ —   $ 1,239
Courtyard Fifth Avenue  $ 3,903   $ (75)  $ 433   $ 799   $ 48   $ 1,205
Courtyard Midtown East  $ 6,304   $ 614   $ 554   $ 910   $ —   $ 2,078
Frenchman’s Reef (3)  $ 12,784   $ (502)  $ 1,504   $ 778   $ —   $ 1,780
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek (3)  $ 5,601   $ 905   $ 426   $ 557   $ —   $ 1,888
Los Angeles Airport  $ 12,879   $ (179)  $ 1,347   $ 1,048   $ —   $ 2,216
Minneapolis Hilton (3)  $ 14,415   $ 2,050   $ 1,770   $ 1,266   $ (168)  $ 4,918
Oak Brook Hills  $ 5,987   $ 78   $ 728   $ —   $ 125   $ 931
Orlando Airport Marriott  $ 3,663   $ (924)  $ 691   $ 779   $ —   $ 546
Salt Lake City Marriott  $ 4,881   $ 65   $ 666   $ 385   $ —   $ 1,116
The Lodge at Sonoma  $ 5,281   $ 1,258   $ 357   $ —   $ —   $ 1,615
Torrance Marriott South Bay  $ 5,245   $ 623   $ 735   $ —   $ —   $ 1,358
Vail Marriott (3)  $ 5,983   $ 870   $ 556   $ —   $ —   $ 1,426
Radisson Lexington Hotel New York (3)  $ 13,292   $ 199   $ 2,392   $ 1,816   $ 33   $ 4,440
Westin San Diego (3)  $ 7,059   $ 1,384   $ 832   $ —   $ —   $ 2,216
Westin Washington D.C. City Center (3)  $ 6,522   $ 1,196   $ 995   $ —   $ —   $ 2,191
Renaissance Worthington  $ 5,339   $ (652)  $ 665   $ 710   $ 2   $ 725

Total  $ 199,636   $ 18,251   $ 24,331   $12,063   $ 1,081   $ 55,628

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2011.
(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash

amortization of favorable lease assets, and the non-cash amortization of unfavorable contract liabilities.
(3) The hotel reports results on a monthly basis. The amounts presented are based on the Company’s reporting calendar for the third quarter and include the

months of June, July, and August.

3

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

   Third Quarter 2011 (1)
   Plus:   Plus:   Plus:   Equals:

   Total Revenues   Net Income / (Loss)  Depreciation
Interest
Expense

Non-
Cash Adjustments

(2)   Hotel Adjusted EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta   $ 3,347   $ 603   $ 289   $ —   $ —   $ 892
Westin Atlanta North (3)   $ 4,149   $ 150   $ 435   $ —   $ —   $ 585
Bethesda Marriott Suites   $ 2,978   $ (1,430)  $ 481   $ —   $ 1,446   $ 497
Boston Westin (3)   $ 18,809   $ 2,424   $ 2,866   $ —   $ 117   $ 5,407
Hilton Boston Downtown (3)   $ 7,585   $ 2,178   $ 1,062   $ —   $ —   $ 3,240
Hilton Burlington (3)   $ 4,163   $ 1,244   $ 422   $ —   $ —   $ 1,666
Renaissance Charleston   $ 2,255   $ 306   $ 341   $ —   $ (29)  $ 618
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea (3)   $ 3,146   $ 981   $ 436   $ —   $ —   $ 1,417
Chicago Marriott   $ 22,299   $ (155)  $ 2,956   $ 3,090   $ (365)  $ 5,526
Chicago Conrad (3)   $ 7,717   $ 1,760   $ 1,145   $ —   $ —   $ 2,905
Courtyard Denver Downtown (3)   $ 2,564   $ 625   $ 264   $ 335   $ —   $ 1,224
Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $ 3,492   $ (418)  $ 439   $ 817   $ 48   $ 886
Courtyard Midtown East   $ 6,017   $ 447   $ 531   $ 917   $ —   $ 1,895
Frenchman’s Reef (3)   $ 3,694   $ (3,540)  $ 971   $ 586   $ —   $ (1,983)
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek (3)   $ 5,425   $ 920   $ 418   $ 574   $ —   $ 1,912
Los Angeles Airport   $ 12,394   $ (269)  $ 1,195   $ 1,060   $ —   $ 1,986
Minneapolis Hilton (3)   $ 15,402   $ 2,885   $ 1,698   $ 1,290   $ (151)  $ 5,722
Oak Brook Hills   $ 5,770   $ 92   $ 732   $ —   $ 125   $ 949
Orlando Airport Marriott   $ 3,449   $ (1,302)  $ 751   $ 799   $ —   $ 248
Salt Lake City Marriott   $ 4,744   $ 165   $ 629   $ 410   $ —   $ 1,204
The Lodge at Sonoma   $ 4,814   $ 1,032   $ 322   $ —   $ —   $ 1,354
Torrance Marriott South Bay   $ 5,387   $ 784   $ 731   $ —   $ —   $ 1,515
Vail Marriott (3)   $ 5,375   $ 644   $ 512   $ —   $ —   $ 1,156
Radisson Lexington Hotel New York

(3)   $ 13,149   $ 2,334   $ 2,354   $ 3   $ 33   $ 4,724
Westin San Diego (3)   $ 6,529   $ 1,259   $ 832   $ —   $ —   $ 2,091
Westin Washington D.C. City Center

(3)   $ 7,350   $ 1,643   $ 995   $ —   $ —   $ 2,638
Renaissance Worthington   $ 6,020   $ (140)  $ 626   $ 729   $ 3   $ 1,218

Total   $ 188,023   $ 15,222   $ 24,433   $10,610   $ 1,227   $ 51,283

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned as of January 1, 2011.
(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash

amortization of our favorable lease assets and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.
(3) The hotel reports results on a monthly basis. The amounts presented are based on the Company’s reporting calendar for the second quarter and include the

months of June, July, and August.

4

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Year to Date 2012 (1)
   Plus:   Plus:   Plus:   Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss)  Depreciation  Interest Expense
Non-Cash Adjustments

(2)
Hotel  Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta  $ 10,660   $ 2,430   $ 879   $ —   $ —   $ 3,309
Westin Atlanta North (3)  $ 11,727   $ 1,543   $ 1,346   $ —   $ —   $ 2,889
Atlanta Waverly (4)  $ 7,755   $ 805   $ —   $ 1,237   $ —   $ 2,042
Renaissance Austin (4)  $ 8,385   $ 2,167   $ —   $ 1,061   $ —   $ 3,228
Bethesda Marriott Suites  $ 10,175   $ (3,105)  $ 1,436   $ —   $ 4,323   $ 2,654
Boston Westin (3)  $ 47,969   $ 4,269   $ 6,082   $ —   $ 5   $ 10,356
Hilton Boston Downtown (3)  $ 16,697   $ 3,193   $ 3,187   $ —   $ —   $ 6,380
Hilton Burlington (3)  $ 9,221   $ 2,188   $ 1,266   $ —   $ —   $ 3,454
Renaissance Charleston  $ 7,874   $ 1,777   $ 1,051   $ —   $ (87)  $ 2,741
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea (3)  $ 7,919   $ 1,808   $ 1,311   $ —   $ —   $ 3,119
Chicago Marriott  $ 61,853   $ (4,023)  $ 8,891   $ 8,970   $ (1,095)  $ 12,743
Chicago Conrad (3)  $ 15,981   $ 1,923   $ 2,321   $ —   $ —   $ 4,244
Courtyard Denver Downtown (3)  $ 6,281   $ 2,010   $ 708   $ 175   $ —   $ 2,893
Courtyard Fifth Avenue  $ 10,643   $ (1,084)  $ 1,288   $ 2,375   $ 143   $ 2,722
Courtyard Midtown East  $ 17,484   $ 1,028   $ 1,648   $ 2,704   $ —   $ 5,380
Frenchman’s Reef (3)  $ 40,161   $ 2,845   $ 4,395   $ 2,333   $ —   $ 9,573
Griffin Gate Marriott (4)  $ 3,462   $ (84)  $ —   $ —   $ (1)  $ (85)
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek (3)  $ 13,014   $ 873   $ 1,265   $ 1,659   $ —   $ 3,797
Los Angeles Airport  $ 39,785   $ 662   $ 4,034   $ 3,108   $ —   $ 7,804
Minneapolis Hilton (3)  $ 32,538   $ (10)  $ 5,259   $ 3,800   $ (445)  $ 8,604
Oak Brook Hills  $ 14,894   $ (1,329)  $ 2,195   $ —   $ 375   $ 1,241
Orlando Airport Marriott  $ 14,134   $ (863)  $ 2,079   $ 2,318   $ —   $ 3,534
Salt Lake City Marriott  $ 16,353   $ 1,621   $ 1,947   $ 1,155   $ —   $ 4,723
The Lodge at Sonoma  $ 12,602   $ 1,408   $ 1,044   $ —   $ —   $ 2,452
Torrance Marriott South Bay  $ 15,590   $ 1,779   $ 2,207   $ —   $ —   $ 3,986
Vail Marriott (3)  $ 18,443   $ 4,193   $ 1,625   $ —   $ —   $ 5,818
Radisson Lexington Hotel New York (3)  $ 33,147   $ (1,559)  $ 7,116   $ 4,344   $ 100   $ 10,001
Westin San Diego (3)  $ 17,952   $ 3,134   $ 2,495   $ —   $ —   $ 5,629
Westin Washington D.C. City Center (3)  $ 17,722   $ 3,364   $ 2,984   $ —   $ —   $ 6,348
Renaissance Worthington  $ 21,527   $ 1,997   $ 1,983   $ 2,113   $ 8   $ 6,101

Total  $ 561,948   $ 34,960   $ 72,042   $ 37,352   $ 3,326   $ 147,377

Comparable Total (4)  $ 542,346   $ 32,072   $ 72,042   $ 35,054   $ 3,327   $ 142,192

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2011.
(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash

amortization of favorable lease assets, and the non-cash amortization of unfavorable contract liabilities.
(3) The hotel reports results on a monthly basis. The amounts presented are based on the Company’s reporting calendar and includes the months of January to

August.
(4) The hotel was sold on March 23, 2012 and the comparable total excludes these hotels.

5

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

   Year to Date 2011 (1)
   Plus:   Plus:   Plus:   Equals:

   Total Revenues   Net Income / (Loss)  Depreciation   Interest Expense
Non-Cash Adjustments

(2)
Hotel  Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta   $ 10,588   $ 2,311   $ 862   $ —   $ —   $ 3,173
Westin Atlanta North (3)   $ 10,869   $ 349   $ 1,278   $ —   $ —   $ 1,627
Atlanta Waverly (4)   $ 7,332   $ 476   $ —   $ 1,251   $ —   $ 1,727
Renaissance Austin (4)   $ 7,669   $ 1,621   $ —   $ 1,074   $ —   $ 2,695
Bethesda Marriott Suites   $ 10,332   $ (3,160)  $ 1,452   $ —   $ 4,343   $ 2,635
Boston Westin (3)   $ 43,761   $ 1,168   $ 8,637   $ —   $ 351   $ 10,156
Hilton Boston Downtown (3)   $ 16,824   $ 3,006   $ 3,187   $ —   $ —   $ 6,193
Hilton Burlington (3)   $ 7,887   $ 892   $ 1,266   $ —   $ —   $ 2,158
Renaissance Charleston   $ 7,307   $ 1,505   $ 1,003   $ —   $ (87)  $ 2,421
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea (3)   $ 7,615   $ 1,966   $ 1,282   $ —   $ —   $ 3,248
Chicago Marriott   $ 58,405   $ (5,386)  $ 9,218   $ 9,198   $ (1,095)  $ 11,935
Chicago Conrad (3)   $ 15,952   $ 1,015   $ 3,417   $ —   $ —   $ 4,432
Courtyard Denver Downtown (3)   $ 5,673   $ 622   $ 824   $ 1,005   $ —   $ 2,451
Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $ 9,958   $ (1,405)  $ 1,316   $ 2,414   $ 143   $ 2,468
Courtyard Midtown East   $ 16,677   $ 709   $ 1,593   $ 2,757   $ —   $ 5,059
Frenchman’s Reef (3)   $ 24,100   $ (2,883)  $ 2,902   $ 2,089   $ —   $ 2,108
Griffin Gate Marriott (4)   $ 3,286   $ 33   $ —   $ —   $ (1)  $ 32
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek (3)   $ 12,727   $ 652   $ 1,258   $ 1,721   $ —   $ 3,631
Los Angeles Airport   $ 36,999   $ (620)  $ 4,020   $ 3,131   $ —   $ 6,531
Minneapolis Hilton (3)   $ 33,980   $ 3,463   $ 5,074   $ 2,273   $ (475)  $ 10,335
Oak Brook Hills   $ 13,955   $ (1,382)  $ 2,209   $ —   $ 375   $ 1,202
Orlando Airport Marriott   $ 13,857   $ (1,571)  $ 2,260   $ 2,367   $ —   $ 3,056
Salt Lake City Marriott   $ 14,572   $ 601   $ 1,885   $ 1,223   $ —   $ 3,709
The Lodge at Sonoma   $ 11,411   $ 772   $ 973   $ —   $ —   $ 1,745
Torrance Marriott South Bay   $ 15,057   $ 1,547   $ 2,204   $ —   $ —   $ 3,751
Vail Marriott (3)   $ 17,115   $ 3,642   $ 1,529   $ —   $ —   $ 5,171
Radisson Lexington Hotel New York (3)   $ 31,490   $ 2,792   $ 7,064   $ 9   $ 103   $ 9,968
Westin San Diego (3)   $ 16,920   $ 3,083   $ 2,495   $ —   $ —   $ 5,578
Westin Washington D.C. City Center (3)   $ 18,907   $ 3,953   $ 2,984   $ —   $ —   $ 6,937
Renaissance Worthington   $ 21,918   $ 2,673   $ 1,877   $ 2,161   $ 8   $ 6,719

Total   $ 523,143   $ 22,444   $ 74,069   $ 32,673   $ 3,665   $ 132,144

Comparable Total (4)   $ 504,856   $ 20,314   $ 74,069   $ 30,348   $ 3,666   $ 127,690

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2011.
(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash